

**Court No. - 18**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 13305 of 2017

**Petitioner :-** Reenoo Devi And 7 Others

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Siddharth Khare, Ashok Khare

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Mangla Prasad Rai

**Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi, J.**

Shri Ashok Khare, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Siddharth Khare, learned counsel for the petitioners on the basis of averment contained in para 20 of the writ petition submits that the order impugned has been passed in violation to principle of natural justice and without affording opportunity to the petitioners.

A response has been filed in the matter by the concerned Basic Shiksha Adhikari and in para 10 of the affidavit it has been averred "*that the averments made in paragraphs 19, 20 and 21 of the writ petition are based on legal advice, of which reply, if any, would be given at the time of hearing of the writ petition.*"

In this backdrop, it is contended by learned counsel for the petitioners that the reply is vague and evasive and at no point of time any proper reply has been made in the matter.

Let the Basic Shiksha Adhikari concerned file specific response to para 20 of the writ petition within week's time so that the matter may be finally decided.

This order would be informed in writing to Shri Mangala Prasad Rai, learned counsel for respondents within 24 hours for necessary compliance.

Put up this matter on 08.02.2018.

**Order Date :-** 29.1.2018

SP/